the same nature that have been resolved, in the past and by through a lawyer, heading up the
process, are considered. There is a non-significant degree of uncertainty to the estimated value
to be paid, the best estimate is realized by the Company; However, there is a greater uncertainty
as to the estimated date of disbursement, since a variation can occur for the development of
each judicial process, which depends on judges, agreements between parties, instances, among
other situations. In order to, estimate the amount payable for legal proceedings, the applicant’s
expectation, the resolution of similar cases in the past and the professional use of lawyers, of the
Company’s Legal Department are considered.

 (ii)  Cementos Argos S.A. is obliged to incur future costs for compliance with legal regulations
of mining, against the exploitation of mineral resources, for the dismantling of assets, and
restoration of the environment where they were built, which takes at the time when an operation
of mining exploitation is terminated, or a mining license expires, whichever date is closest.
The dismantling obligations have the maximum execution date, the expiration date of the

2016 2015

Decreases Increases Decreases Increases

Discount rate 100 basis points higher (lower) 272,227 235,508 241,695 206,385

Expected wage growth increases (decreases) in 1% 2,110 2,602 2,377 2,912

Life expectancy increases (decreases) in one year 199,740 189,008 194,220 184,137

Litigation
and

claims (i)
Dismantling

(ii)
Environmen-

tal (iii)
Other

provisions
(iv)

Total

Book value at January 1, 2016   13,583   18,560   13,602 1,512   47,257
Provisions realized 19,193 - - - 19,193
Utilization of provisions - (644) (725) - (1,369)
Realized reversals (15,503) - - - (15,503)
Adjustments to the discount rate 7,378 759 (3,146) - 4,991
Assumed in business combinations - - - - -
Other changes 517 1,728 901 2,861 6,007
Book value at December 31, 2016 25,168 20,403 10,632 4,373 60,576
Current  21,633 612 2,110 4,373 28,728
non-current 3,535 19,791 8,522 - 31,848
Book value at December 31, 2016 25,168 20,403 10,632 4,373 60,576

190

IN
TE

G
R

AT
ED

 R
EP

O
R

T
2
0
1
6

grant of the mining license, and the disbursement of economic resources in a period of (5)
years, is estimated, before the legal requirement. However, in some cases where the operation
is completed in an area covered by a title, and has more than (5) years effective, provision
disbursements, are estimated, within the following (5) years to the conclusion of the operation.

There is a non-significant degree of uncertainty, as to the estimated value to be paid.  The best
estimate was realized by the Company.

For dismantling obligations, the areas affected by mining exploitation, are considered, the